

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Universal City Studios, Inc., Paramount Pictures Corporation, Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc., Tristar Pictures, Inc., Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc., Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P., Disney Enterprises, Inc., and Twentieth Century Fox Film Corporation

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

Eric Corley, a/k/a Emmanuel Goldstein and 2600 Enterprises, Inc.

Defendants-Appellants

Shawn C. Reimerdes, Roman Kazan

Defendants

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District Of New York

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

Online News Association; Reporter's Committee for Freedom of the Press; Newspaper Association of America; Student Press Law Center; Wired News; Pew Center on the States; Silha Center for the Study of Media Ethics and Law; and the College of Communications, California State University, Fullerton

**IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND
REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

[INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE](#)

[ARGUMENT](#)

[I. ONLINE JOURNALISM IS AN IMPORTANT PART OF THE AMERICAN PRESS, AND LINKING IS AN IMPORTANT COMPONENT OF ONLINE JOURNALISM](#)

[A. The World Wide Web Has Become a Core News Medium](#)

[B. Linking, One of the Defining Characteristics of the Web, Is a Defining Characteristics of On-line Journalism](#)

[C. Restrictions on Linking Hinder the Basic Functioning of the Web](#)

II. THE DISTRICT COURT'S TEST FOR LINKING LIABILITY VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS OF FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

A. The Unqualified Free Press Protections Applied to the Print Medium Should be Applied to On-line Journalism

B. The District Court's Linking Liability Test Will Chill Significantly More Speech Than the Defamation Standard

C. The District Court Interprets the DMCA to Authorize a Prior Restraint Against Publication of DeCSS by all Subsequent Publishers

III. ANY TEST FOR LINKING LIABILITY MUST BE BASED ON ACTIVE PARTICIPATION IN A TRAFFICKING ENTERPRISE

CONCLUSION

NOTES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. Reno, 929 F.Supp. 824, 837 (E.D. Pa. 1996) 7

Alberti v. Cruise, 383 F.2d 268, 272 (4th Cir. 1967) 17

Bartnicki v. Vopper, 200 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 1999) 24,25

Boehner v. McDermott, 191 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 24

CBS, Inc. v. Davis, 510 U.S. 1315, 1318 (1994) 22

CBS v. Democratic National Committee, 412 U.S. 94, 120-21 (1973) 22

Century Communications Corp. v. FCC, 835 F.2d 292, 295 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 25

Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enterprises, 209 F.3d 163, 179 (2d Cir. 2000) 19

Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce, 814 F.2d 663, 672 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 17

DeFilippo v. National Broadcasting Co., 446 A.2d 1036 (R.I. 1982) 13

Edwards v. National Audubon Society, 556 F.2d 113, 122 (2d Cir. 1977) 15,19-20

The Florida Star v. B.J.F., 491 U.S. 524, 539-40 (1989) 19,24

Herceg v. Hustler Magazine, Inc., 814 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1987) 12

Hustler Magazine v. Falwell, 485 U.S. 46, 52 (1988) 15

IDK v. County of Clark, 836 F.2d 1185, 1194 (9th Cir. 1988) 25

Kramer v. Thompson, 947 F.2d 666, 671-680 (3rd Cir. 1990) 16-17

Landmark Communications v. Virginia, 435 U.S. 829, 843-44 (1978) 18,23-24

Levin v. McPhee, 119 F.3d 189, 195 (2d Cir. 1997) 18

Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241, 258 (1974) 22

Near v. Minnesota, 283 U.S. 697, 718-19 (1931) 16

Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539, 559 (1976) 22

New York Times v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254, 270 (1964) 11,14,15,22

New York Times v. United States, 403 U.S. 713 (1971) 9,18,22,24

Northwestern Pac. Railroad Co. v. Lumber & Sawmill Workers' Union, 31 Cal.2d 441, 448 (1948) 17

Oklahoma Publishing Co. v. District Court, 430 U.S. 308, 310-11 (1977) 24

Olivia N. v. NBC, Inc., 126 Cal. App.3d 488 (1981) 13

Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe, 402 U.S. 415, 419 (1971) 22

Peavy v. WFAA-TV, 221 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2000) 24

Pennekamp v. Florida, 328 U.S. 331, 335 (1946) 18

Religious Technology Center v. Lerma, 908 F.Supp. 1353 (E.D.Va. 1995) 24

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844, 870 (1997) 1,11

Regan v. Time, Inc., 468 U.S. 641, 648-49 (1984) 21,22

St. Amant v. Thompson, 390 U.S. 727, 732 (1968) 14-15

Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co., 443 U.S. 97, 98 (1979) 24

Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622, 664 (1994) 18

United States v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367, 376-77 (1968) 25

Universal City Studios v. Reimerdes, 111 F. Supp.2d 294, 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 13-14, 16

Whitney v. California, 274 U.S. 357, 378-79 (1927) 18

Wood v. Georgia, 370 U.S. 375, 384-88 (1962) 18

Statutes

17 U.S.C. 1201 (b)(1) 23

Other Authorities

Survey of 3291 Web users by the Graphic, Visualization, Usability Center at Georgia Tech University, October 1998 <http://www.gvu.gatech.edu/user_surveys> 6

Annotation Injunction as a Remedy Against Defamation of Person, 47 ALR2d 715, 726-27 (1956) 17

David Novack, "From Novelty to Mainstream," Editor & Publisher, Feb. 1, 1999, p. 36, citing the Pew survey of 3,184 adults 6,7

<<http://www.mediainfo.com>> (accessed Dec. 4, 2000) 6

Mark Sableman, "Link Law: The Emerging Law of Internet Hyperlinks," 4 Comm. L. & Pol'y 557, 560 (1999), quoting Tim Berners-Lee, "Realizing The Full Potential of the Web" <<http://www.w3.org/1998/02/Potential.html>> 10-11

Society of Professional Journalists' Code of Ethics, available at <<http://www.spj.org/ethics/code.htm>> 9,20
